

---

---

NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

---

---

In the Matter of the Application of NEW YORK CITY COALITION TO  
END LEAD POISONING, INC. et al.,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Appellants

for a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 and § 3001 of the CPLR,

-against-

PETER VALLONE, as Speaker of the New York City Council; THE NEW  
YORK CITY COUNCIL; RUDOLPH GIULIANI, as Mayor of the City of  
New York; and the CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents-Defendants-Respondents.

---

---

**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR (I) LEAVE TO SUBMIT BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL AND (II)  
LEAVE TO SUBMIT BRIEF AND PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT IN  
CONNECTION WITH PETITIONERS' APPEAL**

---

---

---

---

ATLANTIC STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT  
CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY  
CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND  
CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN OF NEW YORK  
CITIZENS ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION  
COMMITTEE FOR HISPANIC CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY OF NEW YORK  
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES OF NEW YORK  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL  
NEW YORK LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS  
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY  
PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY  
WEST HARLEM ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION, INC.

---

---

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON  
Mary Beth Hogan  
Maura K. Monaghan  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000

September 10, 2002

NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of Corporate Relationships .....	-ii-
Table of Authorities .....	-iii-v-
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement Of Interest Of Amici .....	6
Statement Of Facts And Procedural History.....	9
Questions Presented .....	9
Argument .....	11
I. Good Intentions Are Not Enough: SEQRA Contains No Exception For Legislative Enactments <u>That Seek To Ameliorate An Existing Hazard</u> .....	11
II. A “Good” Law Is Not Enough: Whether An EIS Is Required Does Not And Should Not Depend On The Court’s View <u>Of The Merits Of The Proposed Action</u> .....	16
III. SEQRA Contains No Exception For Government Actions With Effects On The <u>Environment That Are Mediated Through Third Parties</u> . .....	22
IV. By Substituting Legislative Debate About The Merits Of Proposed Legislation For The Statutorily Required Method Of Determining Whether An EIS <u>Is Necessary, The Appellate Division Rewrote SEQRA</u> . .....	24
Conclusion .....	30

## **STATEMENT OF CORPORATE RELATIONSHIPS**

Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Center for Children's Health and the Environment, Children's Aid Society, Children's Defense Fund, Citizens Committee for Children of New York, Citizens Environmental Coalition, Committee for Hispanic Children and Families, Community Service Society of New York, Environmental Advocates of New York, Natural Resources Defense Council, New York League of Conservation Voters, Physicians for Social Responsibility, Public Health Association of New York City, and West Harlem Environmental Action, Inc. are non-profit corporations with no parent companies and no subsidiaries or affiliates.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Atlantic States Legal Foundation v. Browner, No. Civ. A 95-CV-1788FJSDNH, 1996 WL 6620 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1996) .....6

Campbell v. Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Co., 239 F.3d 179 (2 Cir. 2001)..... 15

**STATE CASES**

Apkan v. Koch, 75 N.Y.2d 562 (1990).....29

Chapman v. Silber, 97 N.Y.2d 9 (2001) .....7

Chinese Staff & Workers Association v. City of New York, 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986) ..... 18

City of New York v. Lead Industries Association Inc., 190 A.D.2d 173 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1993) ..... 14, 27

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Board of Estimate, 72 N.Y.2d 674 (1988).....5, 19

Desmond-Americana v. Jorling, 153 A.D.2d 4 (3 Dep’t 1989), lv. to app. den., 75 N.Y. 2d 709 (1990) ..... 18

Glen Head v. Town of Oyster Bay, 88 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep’t 1982).....26

H.O.M.E.S. v. N.Y.S. Urban Development Corp., 69 A.D.2d 222 (4<sup>th</sup> Dep’t 1979).....24

Juarez v. Wavecrest Management Team Ltd., 88 N.Y.2d 628 (1996).....3, 28

Matter of Cerro (Town of Kingsbury), 250 A.D. 2d 978 (3d Dep’t 1998), appeal dismissed, 92 N.Y.2d 875 (1998), lv. to app. den., 92 N.Y.2d 812 (1998)..... 25-26

Matter of Rye Town/King Civic Ass’n v. Town of Rye, 82 A.D.2d 474 (2d Dep’t 1981), appeal dismissed, 56 N.Y.2d 985 (1982) ..... 26-27

Matter of Schenectady Chems. v. Flacke, 83 A.D.2d 460 (3d Dep’t 1981).....27



<u>Matter of West Village Committee, Inc. (Zagata)</u> , 242 A.D.2d 91 (3d Dep’t 1998), <u>lv. to app. den.</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 802 (1998).....	25
<u>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone</u> , 293 A.D.2d 85 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Omni Partners, L.P. v. County of Nassau</u> , 237 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep’t 1997) .....	17
<u>Williamsburg Around the Block Bridge Association v. Giuliani</u> , 223 A.D.2d 64 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 1996) .....	12, 13,19, 27

**STATE STATUTES**

N.Y. Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0101 <u>et seq.</u> .....	3, 18
---	-------

**REGULATIONS, RULES, AND LOCAL LAWS**

6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 617 <u>et seq.</u> .....	3
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.1 .....	28
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2 .....	22, 23, 25
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5 .....	25
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.6 .....	19
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.7 .....	18, 23, 24
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.20 .....	26
New York City Administrative Code § 27-205 6 <u>et seq.</u> , Local Law 38 of 1999 .....	18
24 R.C.N.Y. § 173.14 .....	17
43 R.C.N.Y. § 6-01 <u>et. seq.</u> .....	3
62 R.C.N.Y. § 5-01 <u>et. seq.</u> .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dep't of Health and Mental Hygiene, Surveillance of Childhood Blood  
Lead Levels in New York City, July 2002 (available online at  
[www.ci.nyc.ny.us/html/doh/html/lead/12002.html](http://www.ci.nyc.ny.us/html/doh/html/lead/12002.html)) .....28

Gerrard, Michael B. et al., 1 Environmental Impact Review in New York  
§ 2.01[4][e] (1999).....23
